RESOLUTION NO. 13-187

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, ESTABLISHING AN APPLICATION FEE FOR UNSOLICITED PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.05712, FLORIDA STATUTES (2013).

WHEREAS, the Florida Legislature enacted Section 287.05712, Florida Statutes (2013), to provide for public private partnerships; and

WHEREAS, Subsection 287.05712(4)(a), Florida Statutes (2013), provides:

The responsible public entity may establish a reasonable application fee or the submission of an unsolicited proposal under this section. The fee must be sufficient to pay the costs of evaluating the proposal. The responsible public entity may engage the services of a private consultant to assist in the evaluation,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. There is hereby established an application fee for the submission of an unsolicited proposal to the City of Fort Lauderdale, which fee must be sufficient to pay the costs of evaluating the proposal, including those of a private consultant to assist in the evaluation.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. The City shall require an initial deposit of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000.00) toward the application fee. Additional fees may be charged based on the nature of the proposal and the complexity of the review required. The estimated application fee shall be paid prior to the City's further evaluation of the proposal. The City shall refund any portion of the application fee deposit that exceeds the City's costs of evaluating the proposal.

RESOLUTION NO. 13-187

<u>SECTION 3.</u> That if any clause, section or other part of this Resolution shall be held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Resolution shall not be affected thereby, but shall remain in full force and effect.

<u>SECTION 4</u>. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith, be and the same are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage.

ADOPTED this the 1st day of October, 2013.

PAGE 2

Mayor JOHN P. "JACK" SEILER

ATTEST:

ASST City Clerk JONDA K. JOSEPH JEFFREY MODARELLI

L:\COMM2013\Resos\October 1\13-187.doc